
WAIA Board Meeting Agenda and Minutes June 11,

2024 @ 8PM Meeting

WAIA Announcements & Calls for Service to take back to your groups:

1. Available In Person Shifts: Available In Person Shifts: Wednesday 4-7PM, Saturday 1-4, Sunday 1-4.
(Email help@aa-dc.org for more information or call 202-966-9783 and ask for Luella or Clo’via).

2. H&I: PG Corrections (Upper Marlboro area) is requesting 5 meetings a week, including 1 women’s
meeting. If you’d like to volunteer, please fill out this background check/application (PGDOC Volunteer
Application) and email back to ACWelch@co.pg.md.us. If you have any questions, reach out to Sean
(sean.c@aa-dc.org, 240.370.6165) & Eryn C (eryn.c@aa-dc.org) for more info.

Announce Upcoming Committee Needs, Events & Meetings (all AAs welcome):

2024 Officers:

● Chair: Daniel R.

● Vice Chair: Terry H.

● Treasurer: Will R.

● Secretary: Ann R.

At Large Members:

● Michael G.
● Priya D.
● Chrissy M.
● Gary D.
● Cassandra S.

8:03 pm Meeting Opens

● Meeting starts with the Serenity prayer and reading of WAIA preamble
● New rep introduction and Exec Committee

-Patrick from Greenbelt 645 daily meeting

-Mark from Silver Spring Beginners on Wednesday Nights

-Turpy from Language of the Heart

● Chair’s Opening Remarks [daniel.r@aa-dc.org] Chair@aa-dc.org

May Minutes approved by unanimous consent.

● June EX COMM MEETING REPORT [Ann R. on behalf of executivecommittee@aa-dc.org]
● Approved May minutes [WAIA Exec Committee Agenda & Minutes May 2024]

● New Business:

- Chip Price Increase Approved
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*$1 for aluminum, $2 for bronze on July 15

- Gala

*finances have not been finalized as funds are still coming in

*April 5, 2025 penciled in date

- Recurring donation option is live on the website

*idea for treasurers to pass around a QR code in mtg baskets

8:10-8:20 pm Approval of Minutes & Standing Reports

1. Registrar’s Report, [Priya D.]

__ voting reps registered; __ voting alternate, __ guests, __ attendees total at the
meeting

2. Finance & Treasury Report: [Chrissy M. Finance Committee: chrissy.m@aa-dc.org ;

finance@aa-dc.org; Treasurer: will.r@aa-dc.org]
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DETAILED FINANCIAL RECORDS FOR 2023 ARE AVAILABLE AT https://aa-dc.org/finance

Suggested language for 7th Tradition: WAIA expenses this year exceed its revenue by $28K. Please help
ensure that the office can continue to serve as AA’s DC headquarters; answering calls 24/7, maintaining a
current record of all meetings in the area, and providing other essential services to the still sick and
suffering alcoholic. You can make a contribution directly on the WAIA website aa-dc.org, or via Venmo to
@WAIA-DC.

3. Office Admin Report [Luella T. aa-dc@aa-dc.org; 202-966-9115

May Calls - 331

30 For help. Newcomers or Old Timers who just need to talk for a short time
85 WAIA Business
25 Literature & Chip Orders

185 Meeting Information
3 No Meeting at Location.
3 Al-Anon (Third Party)
35 Walk-ins to the office

May Chats from Helpchat – 53

4 For help. This includes new people asking about AA
2 WAIA Business

36 Meeting Information
1 No Meeting at Location.
1 Al-Anon (Third Party)
5 Miscellaneous

Listed below are the shifts that are currently available for volunteers to come into the office
or from home to answer phones. We can also always use Help chat volunteers who can do it

https://aa-dc.org/finance
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from home. Email help@aa-dc.org for more information or call 202-966-9783 and ask for
Luella or Clo’via.

Available In Person Shifts: Wednesday 4-7 PM, Saturday 1-4PM, Sunday 1-4PM

Available Remote Shifts: Thursday 7-10PM

New Reporter - the July 2024 issue of the New Reporter will go out by the end of next week.

4. Unity/Outreach Committee Report: [Suzanna D. (outreach@aa-dc.org) ]
5. Archives Report: [Jeff K. or Darrah W. (jeff.k@aa-dc.org) ]
6. Tech Report - Sam S.

The Tech committee met Monday, June 3rd. We made some exciting progress:

● Updated the WordPress theme to be the most recent version.
● Updated the Give plug-in for donations.
● Enabled recurring donations on the WAIA page. A recurring donation does require

that an account is created for the AA donor and the tech committee tested and
confirmed that recurring donations can be edited by the individual but also on the
Stripe platform by the office staff. Please feel free to try this out and let us know if
there is anything that would be useful (we will be updating the language that
accompanies the email confirmation with more guidance on managing the recurring
donation).

● Central Group notified WAIA that the automated Google maps directions are not
working correctly. We submitted a help request to the Meeting Guide app, who
provided some suggestions on how we can correct but this ultimately is something
wrong with the Google map plug-in.

● Tech committee is seeking someone in the fellowship who could assist WAIA in
researching and implementing a new Voice Over IP system (VOIP) to replace the aging
phone system.

● The Tech Committee will write up a detailed review of this for the July New Reporter!
● Please join us at the next Tech Committee meeting on Zoom. July 1, 6PM:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86782798679?pwd=YTU5bjlTMHJwemZobWR5b0l4RVJM
QT09

7. H&I Report : [Eryn C. and Sean (hni@aa-dc.org)]

Thank you to all of the new volunteers who have taken the time to fill out the
application and start the process for the background check and other items needed to
bring meetings into the PG County Jail. Additional Chair persons, Speakers are needed
for the Jail and a Chair for Suburban Hospital on Sunday evenings. If you are interested
in either of these opportunities please reach out to HNI@aa-dc.org.
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8. Accessibility Report - [Teresa R. (971-222-6838) (accessibilities@aa-dc.org )]

9. Nightwatch Report - [Turpy (nighwatch@aa-dc.org or starwoo1955@gmail.com)]

They just filled all of their spots and so are in a good spot.

10. Gala Committee

11. Northern VA Intergroup Liaison — Jerry

The NVI 2024 Gratitude Breakfast will be November 10th at the Springfield Hilton.
Tickets go on sale June 10th at NVIntergroup.org.

- Jerry F, DIR-Woodbridge@nvintergroup.org (703)627-6032

12. Old Business/New Business
13. Anniversaries & Announcements

● Yvonne celebrated 28 years yesterday!
● Andrew will have 6 years on the 20th!
● 64th Annual International Conference of Young People in AA in Austin, TX July 4-7

8:35PM Meeting Close with the Responsibility statement

List of Committees and Contacts

a. Corporate Committees
i. *Elections[elections@aa-dc.org] OPEN
ii. *Office: office@aa-dc.org Cassandra S.
iii. Rules (By-Laws): rules@aa-dc.org Michael G.
iv. Technology: [tech@aa-dc.org] Sam M.
v. Finance: [finance@aa-dc.org] Chrissy

b. Service Committees
i. Archives: archives@aa-dc.org Darrah
ii. Accessibility [Accessibility@aa-dc.org | aa-dc.org/accessibility]: Teresa R.
iii. *CPC/PI: Cooperation with the Professional Community and Public Information

OPEN

1. PI@aa-dc.org

2. CPC@aa-dc.org

iv. H&I: Hospitals and Institutions: HNI@aa-dc.org Eryn C.
v. *Literature: Literature@aa-dc.org OPEN
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vi. New Reporter: Newreporter@aa-dc.org
vii. Nightwatch: Nightwatch@aa-dc.org Turpy
viii. Outreach: outreach@aa-dc.org Suzanna

c. Ad-Hoc
i. Gala: gala@aa-dc.org Jonathan
ii. Oldtimers: oldtimers@aa-dc.org Eryn C.
iii. Sponsorship Conference: sponsorconference@aa-dc.org Will R.
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